will be paid and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related LSP obligations. Other
assumptions are based on current actuarial benchmarks and management’s historical experience.

The present value of the LSP obligations was measured using the projected unit credit method.

The weighted average duration of the LSP obligations is 15.9 years (2024: 17.0 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted LSP obligations in the coming years as at 31 March 2025 and 2024
is disclosed as follows:

Within 1 year
Over 1 year

within 2 years

Over 2
years but

within 5 years Over 5 years

31 March 2025
LSP obligations – – 211 1,369

31 March 2024

LSP obligations – – 181 1,265

The LSP obligations expose the Group to actuarial risks such as interest rate risk, salary risk and the investment
risk of the Group’s MPF scheme’s constituent funds.

Changes in the significant actuarial assumptions
The calculation of the LSP obligations is sensitive to the significant actuarial assumptions mentioned above.
The following table summarises the effects of changes in these actuarial assumptions on the LSP obligations
at the end of each reporting periods.

Impact on LSP obligations

Changes in
assumption

Increase in the
assumption

Decrease in the
assumption

HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 March 2025
Discount rate 5% (430) 430
Salary growth rate 5% 49 (49)

As at 31 March 2024
Discount rate 5% (378) 378
Salary growth rate 5% 49 (49)

The sensitivity analyses presented above may not be representative of actual change in the LSP obligations as it
is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions
may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the LSP obligation to significant actuarial assumptions,
the same actuarial valuation method has been applied when calculating the LSP obligations recognised in the
consolidated statement of financial position.

There were no changes in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior year.